Introduced
Date:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 9/17/96 Passed 5 Yes, 3 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 96-079

## A RESOLUTION CLASSIFYING BOROUGH LAND IN COOPER LANDING AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 1996 COOPER LANDING LAND USE PLAN UPDATE

- WHEREAS, the Borough has received a final decision from the State of Alaska for the land to be classified; and
- WHEREAS, the Cooper Landing Advisory Planning Commission and Community have developed an update to the 1992 Community Land Use Plan for Borough Lands in Cooper Landing and approved the update on May 14, 1996; and
- WHEREAS, residents of Cooper Landing overwhelmingly endorsed the land use recommendations contained in the 1996 Update at a community vote on May 14, 1996; and
- WHEREAS, KPB Ordinance 96-37 adopted the 1996 Cooper Landing Land Use Plan Update as an element of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its July 8, 1996 meeting recommended adoption of the classification of Borough land in Cooper Landing as recommended by the 1996 Cooper Landing Land Use Plan Update by unanimous consent.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That Borough land shown on the Cooper Landing Land Use Plan (Map B) is classified in accordance with the recommendations contained in the 1996 Cooper Landing Land Use Plan Update.
- **SECTION 2.** This classification shall take effect immediately upon adoption of this resolution.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 17th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1996.

andrew P. Scalzi, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gave J. Vaylghan, Borough Clerk